

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

GENEVA COLLEGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA SOLIS,
Secretary of the United States Department of
Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of
the United States Department of the Treasury, and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
2:12-CV-00207-JFC

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), Defendants hereby move to dismiss this action. The grounds for this motion are set forth in the accompanying memorandum.

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of April, 2012,

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID J. HICKTON
United States Attorney

JENNIFER RICKETTS
Director, Federal Programs Branch

SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Eric R. Womack

ERIC R. WOMACK (IL Bar No. 6279517)

MICHELLE R. BENNETT

JAMES D. NELSON

Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W. Room 7140

Washington, D.C. 20530

Tel: (202) 514-4020

Fax: (202) 616-8470

Email: eric.womack@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....3

II. CURRENT PROCEEDINGS7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT8

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING.....8

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT IS NOT RIPE.....11

 Adversity of Interest12

 Conclusivity13

 Practical Help, or Utility14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Lake Pilots Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	11
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	13
<i>Phila. Fed'n of Teachers v. Ridge</i> , 150 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Pittsburgh Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 580 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Presbytery of N.J. of Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio</i> , 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	11, 14
<i>RHJ Med. Ctr. Inc. v. City of DuBois</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 723 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8

Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v. Wyse Tech.,
912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 2, 12, 14

Tex. Indep. Producers and Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA,
413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) 13, 14

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 13

The Toca Producers v. FERC,
411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 8

Wilmac Corp. v. Bowen,
811 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 15

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 1

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 1

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1215T(a)..... 9

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T 1, 8

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251..... 1, 8

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251(a) 9

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)..... 3

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)..... 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.140 1, 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(a)..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(a)(1)(i) 9

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)(1)..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 501(a) 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a) 5

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-133
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1) 3
75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)..... 4
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 5
77 Fed. Reg. 16453 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 3, 6, 10, 14
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 5, 12, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

INST. OF MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:
CLOSING THE GAPS (2011)3, 4
